

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY****WRIT PETITION NO: 3979 OF 2026****Between:**

Dr. Prasada Rao Dasari, S/o. Dasari Bheema Kothaiah.

...Petitioner**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep By its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Office of Collectorate, Medchal Malkajgiri District, Telangana.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Keesara Division, Medchal Malkajgiri District, Telangana.
4. The Tahsildar, Shameerpet Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District, Telangana.
5. The Registrar, NALSAR University of Law Justice City, Shameerpet, Medchal District, Hyderabad - 500101, Telangana.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in trying to interfere with the Petitioner property admeasuring Ac.1.16 gts in Sy.No1266/43, Ac.1.26 Gts in Sy.No.1246/45, Ac.1.23 in Sy.No. 1266/41, Ac. 1.31 Gts in Sy.No.1266/40, Ac.1.08 Gts in Sy.No.1266/36, Ac.1.18 Gts in Sy.No.1266/37 and Ac.1.21 Gts in Sy.No.1266/42, totally admeasuring Ac.10.03 Gts situated at Shamirpet village and Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District otherwise than in accordance with law as illegal, arbitrary unreasonable and violation of the fundamental rights including Article 14, 21 and 300-A guaranteed under the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents not to interfere with the Petitioner property admeasuring Ac.1.16 gts in Sy.No1266/43, Ac.1.26 Gts in Sy.No.1246/45, Ac.1.23 in Sy.No. 1266/41, Ac. 1.31 Gts in Sy.No.1266/40, Ac.1.08 Gts in Sy.No.1266/36, Ac.1.18 Gts in Sy.No.1266/37 and Ac.1.21 Gts in Sy.No.1266/42, totally admeasuring Ac.10.03 Gts situated at Shamirpet village and Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District in contravention of law .

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents, not to interfere with the Petitioner property admeasuring Ac.1.16 gts in Sy.No1266/43, Ac.1.26 Gts in Sy.No.1246/45, Ac.1.23 in Sy.No.1266/41, Ac. 1.31 Gts in Sy.No.1266/40, Ac.1.08 Gts in Sy.No.1266/36,

Ac.1.18 Gts in Sy.No.1266/37 and Ac.1.21 Gts in Sy.No.1266/42, totally admeasuring Ac.10.03 Gts situated at Shamirpet village and Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District otherwise than in accordance with law, pending disposal of WP.No.3979 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. S. GOUTHAM Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and SRI. A. KRANTI KUMAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 26.02.2026.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. S. GOUTHAM, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:12/02/2026

LIST ON 26.02.2026

ORDER

WP.No.3979 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

